Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Kitchen / Bathroom refurbishment scheme 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked for:
This request deals with information to do with the Council's 'bathroom/kitchen refurbishment scheme'

I need information on a month by month basis, for postcode or street locations within each area within the council’s jurisdiction for which this information corresponds dating from the year 2000 to today's present date.

The Kitchens/Bathrooms Programme commenced in 2004, therefore, the information provided is from 2004 onwards.

The information I require is as follows;

Firstly how much in each instance was the charge for the completion of the work, both to the authority and also to the tenants of the homes which had these works done. 
Leicester City Council has completed over 14,000 bathroom/kitchen refurbishments during the timeframe specified. To collate the labour and material costs for each of these refurbishments would exceed the 18 hour limit prescribed. Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

Was it a kitchen or a bathroom that was renovated in each instance.

Please see the attached spreadsheet.

Was/were the tenant(s) charged for the work or was their rent increased slightly due to the improvement and in each instance how much and for how long.
An average rent increase (service charge) is applied to the tenancy and this is continuous charge:  

Between April 2004 to end of March 2014 the average service charge per week was:  Kitchens – 57 pence and bathrooms 38 pence.

Post April 2014 the average service charge per week was:  Kitchens– 83 pence and bathrooms 55 pence.

Was/were the tenant(s) notified of the charges to be incurred prior to the commencement of the work.
Tenants are requested to sign a rent increase agreement prior to the commencement of works. However this procedure is not necessary when a property is non tenanted.

Have any tenants been invoiced for the full cost of the works and if so how many and which street/postcode.
This information is not held for the entire period requested. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.  However, we do have information going back seven years:

1 kitchen:  LE2 0JU.

3 bathrooms: LE3 1QA, LE3 1HW, LE5 3FS.

How many refurbishments were abandoned and why.
We currently have 837 tenants who have refused our offer of either a new kitchen or bathroom. We do not record reasons for refusal.

In each instance, who were the building contractors, electrical contractors and unit suppliers employed/used to carry out the works or supply the units etc.

Leicester City Council has completed over 14,000 bathroom/kitchen refurbishments during the timeframe specified. To collate the electronic and paper based records for all contractors and materials for each of these refurbishments would exceed the 18 hour limit prescribed. Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance 
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester 
LE1 6UB
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

